
Page 1 to 14

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012902-2025 

Contract

End of Life & CHC Health Care funded Contracts

North Somerset Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-012902

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04fced  

Published 3 April 2025, 4:03pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

North Somerset Council

Town Hall, Walliscote Grove Road

Weston-super-Mare, North Somerset

BS231UJ

Contact

Kate Williams

Email

kate.williams@n-somerset.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012902-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012902-2025
mailto:kate.williams@n-somerset.gov.uk


Page 2 to 14

Region code

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.n-somerset.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

End of Life & CHC Health Care funded Contracts

Reference number

DN768762

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk


Page 3 to 14

II.1.4) Short description

North Somerset Council commissions health care services (End of Life and CHC) on behalf
of the local ICB. This promotes collaborative working and streamlined domiciliary/health
care services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,510,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85141200 - Services provided by nurses

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

North Somerset Council commissions health care services (End of Life and CHC) on behalf
of the local ICB. This promotes collaborative working and streamlined social/health care
services.

North Somerset Council has contracts with strategic providers, procured under the
PCR2015 in 2023 for the delivery of Domiciliary Care Services which includes End of Life and
CHC provision. In the majority of cases any health care requirements will be picked up by the
NSC strategic providers. The health care element is a small part of the overall domiciliary
care contracts and therefore the mixed procurement definition applies and the PSR
regulations do not apply.

In some instances, for reasons of patient choice and/or in the best interests of the
patient/service user, a different provider was requested to deliver the health service. This
could be because the patient was already receiving services from the provider as part of a
private package, for example, or because the care is so complex or specific there is only one



Page 4 to 14

provider available locally who is able to deliver the care required. 

In these instances only, the Provider Selection Regime is being used to directly award a
contract to the chosen provider, as the provision is for health care services only. NSC will not
be able to use the providers to deliver any services other than health care services. 

NSC has no other mechanism to contract with these providers following the termination of a
domiciliary care framework agreement on 31/3/25. The providers included in this award were
previously approved on the old domiciliary care framework agreement to deliver health care
services.

The providers will still be delivering services to the existing service users and amendments to
packages may be required, it would not be appropriate to transfer services to the NSC lead
or tier 2 providers following a best interests decision or patient choice.

This is a contract award via Direct Award Process A of the Provider Selection Regime for
reasons of patient choice/best interests as these are the only providers capable of delivering
the services to their existing service users in these situations.

Contract term: 1/4/25 - 31/3/27 

Overall contract value: £1.5m

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: No realistic alternative provider / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 14

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (PSR) Regulations 2023. For the
avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the
Procurement Act 2023 do not apply to this award,

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN768762A

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 6 to 14

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

iCAPS Enterprises Ltd

Shepton Mallet

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK23 - Somerset

Companies House

8875497

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £50,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN768762B

Title

Drug and Alcohol Treatment, Recovery and Improvement Grant (DATRIG) 2025/26

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract



Page 7 to 14

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Global Access Limited

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

Companies House

11229404

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £450,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £450,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No



Page 8 to 14

DN768762C

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Western Consultancy Services Ltd (Home Instead)

WESTON-SUPER-MARE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Companies House

08099894

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £10,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £10,000



Page 9 to 14

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN768762D

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Maria Care Services

WESTON-SUPER-MARE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Companies House

07723016

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 10 to 14

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £350,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £350,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN768762E

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Midshires Care Ltd TA Helping Hands

Alcester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG13 - Warwickshire

Companies House



Page 11 to 14

03959933

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £25,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £25,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN768762F

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MJ Homecare Staffing Ltd

Taunton

Country

United Kingdom



Page 12 to 14

NUTS code

UKK23 - Somerset

Companies House

11556879

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £500,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £500,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN768762G

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ultimate Complex Care Ltd



Page 13 to 14

WESTON-SUPER-MARE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK12 - Bath and North East Somerset, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire

Companies House

12473161

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £125,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £125,000



Page 14 to 14

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (PSR) Regulations 2023. For the
avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the
Procurement Act 2023 do not apply to this award,

Decision Makers: 

Gerald Hunt - Assistant Director (Adult Social Services & Housing)

Kate Williams - Procurement Manager

Geoff Chamberlain - Head of Procurement

No conflicts of interest were identified

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

North Somerset Council

TOWN HALL, WALLISCOTE GROVE ROAD

WESTON-SUPER-MARE

BS23 1UJ

Email

kate.williams@n-somerset.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:kate.williams@n-somerset.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-15T20:52:56+0100
	TCPDF




